

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.KRISHNA MOHAN  
SECOND APPEAL NO: 200 OF 2019



Between:

Kopparthi Venkata Krishna Murthy, S/o Late Krishna Mohan Rao, Aged about 70yrs,  
Occ. Advocate, R/o H.No.7-1-51, Lecturers' colony, Narsapur, West Godavari District.  
Appellant/Appellant/Petitioner

AND

1. Danduboina Nageswara Rao, S/o Late Venkata Ratnam Aged about 70yrs, Occ. Agriculturist R/o Seetaramapuram village Narsapur mandal, West Godavari District.
2. Kopparthi Guna Lakshmi (died by LRs),
3. Kopparthi Satyavathi, W/o Late Venkata Rama Lingeshwara Rao Aged about 62yrs, Occ. Housewife. R/o Tatankivari Street, Narsapur mandal West Godavari District.
4. Swarna Janaki Devi, W/o Srinivasa Bhaskar Aged about 38yrs, Occ. Housewife R/o Tatankivari Street, Narsapur mandal West Godavari District.
5. Kopparthi Venkata Rajanikantha Pavan Kumar, S/o Late Venkata Ramalingeshwar Rao Aged about 38yrs, Occ. Agriculture R/o Tatankivari Street, Narsapur mandal West Godavari District.

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the Judgment and Decree dt.29.08.2018 passed by the X Additional District Judge, Narsapur, West Godavari District in A.S. No.229/2012, confirming orders dated 08- 11-2012 in E.A. No. 12 of 2012 in E.P. No. 146 of 2004 in O.S .No. 265 of 2001.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2019**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in EP.No.146/2004 in OS.No.265/2001 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge, Narsapuram, West Godavari District, pending disposal of SA.No.200 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 08.05.2019 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.S.P.Suresh Kumar, Advocate for the Appellant and Sri Dasari S V V S V Prasad, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**"Heard the learned counsel for the appellant and as well as the learned counsel for the respondents.**

**Interim order granted by this Court earlier dated 08.05.2019 is extended until further orders.**

**List on 21.07.2022 for final hearing."**

**Sd/- V.Satyanarayana**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge, Narsapuram, West Godavari District
2. One CC to Sri. P.S.P.Suresh Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Dasari.S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

MM

**HIGH COURT**

**BKM,J**

**DATED: 14/07/2022**

**NOTE: LIST ON 21.07.2022 FOR FINAL HEARING**

**SA.No.200 of 2019**

**INTERIM DIRECTION EXTENDED**

